Bank of America €27 Home Loans

Property Address: Notice Date: February 12, 2011
Loan No:

Loan Modification

CLARITY. COMMITMENT ©

Thank you for working with BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP on your current mortgage needs and for making your trial period mortgage
payments. This summary is iniended to be a clear and simple description of the final loan modification that we are pleased to offer
you, The loan modification is intended to help you with your cumrent needs, and to put you in a better position to meet your loan
obligation. Once you sign and return the enclosed Modification Agreement, you will have agreed to the new permanent loan
modification. Please thoroughly review all the materials in the enclosed package to ensure you understand the details of this new
agreement.

|Summary of Your Modified Loan 1

Your new loan balance is $308,828.87. Past due interest in the amount of $8,685.45, and servicing expenses paid to third parties in
the amount of $80.00 totaling $8,675.45 have been added to your principal balance to calculate this new loan balance. Unpaid late
fees are not included in this amount and will be waived when your loan modification is finalized.

The current interest rate of 6.875% is changing to 2.125% for the first 5 years of your modified loan. This rate will increase as shown in
the section below.

Your final payment date, which is your existing maturity date, is 08/01/2036.

You may also be eligible for incentive payments under the Home Affordable Modification Program of up to $1,000.00 each year. Each
time you make on-time payments, you will accrue an incentive that reduces the principal balance on your loan, provided your loan
does not become 80 days delinquent at any time.

| Your New Mortgage Payments |

Your new total modified monthly morigage payments of $1,611.36 are made up of principal and interest of $1,304.82 and an initial
escrow amount of $306.44. Escrow payments are collected for payment of items such as property taxes and insurance and may
change. We will notify you of any adjustments to the total monthly payment.

Your total monthly payments will be due on the 1st of the month starting the 1st day of March, 2011.

Your interest rate will adjust to slowly bring your rate to 4.750% and your total monthly payments to $1,250.11, as shown in the
schedule below. The amount of these payments will change if your escrow payment amount changes.

*Years 1 — 5, beginning March 1, 2011, the interest rate will be 2.125% with a total monthly payment of $1,611.36
sYear 6, beginning March 1, 2016, the interest rate will be 3.125% with a total monthly payment of §1,739.85
«Year 7, beginning March 1, 2017, the interest rate will be 4.125% with a total monthly payment of $1,868.52
Years B-26, beginning March 1, 2018, the interest rate will be 4.750% with a total monthly payment of $1,950.11

If you have questions regarding the Modification Agreement or the steps you must take to complete this process, please
confact us at 1.888.204.1495 to speak with one of our home retention associates.

LMO_213 HMPPRMBAUOE




NEW PRINCIPAL BALANCE. Any past due amounts, including unpaid interest, real estate taxes, insurance
premiums, and certain assessments paid on your behalf to a third party, will be added to your morigage loan
balance.

INTEREST RATE. The interest rate on your modified loan will be adjusted as noted in the attached Modification
Agreement in Section 3.C.

ESCROW ACCOUNT. The terms of your Modification Agreement require the servicer to set aside a portion of your
new monthly payment in an escrow account for payment of your property taxes, insurance premiums and other
required fees. Any prior waiver of escrows by your lender is no longer in effect. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP will
draw on this account to pay your real estate taxes and insurance premiums as they come due. Please note that your
escrow payment amount will adjust if your taxes, insurance premiums and/or assessment amounts change, so the
amount of your monthly payment that BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP must place in escrow will also adjust as
permitted by law. This means that your monthly payment may change. Your initial monthly escrow payment will be
$306.44. This amount is included in the loan payment noted in Section 3.C. of the enclosed Medification Agreement;
you do not need to remit this amount separately.

ESCROW SHORTAGE. Due to the timing of your tax and insurance payments, we have determined that there is a
shortage of funds in your escrow account in the amount of $466.00. You may pay this amount over a five-year (60
month) period. This monthly payment has already been included in the monthly escrow payment stated above. If
you wish to pay the fotal shortage now, please contact us, Paying this amount now in a lump sum will
reduce your new monthly mortgage payment.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE. The enclosed Modification Agreement includes a payment schedule in Section 3.C.
showing your payment plan for the life of your modified loan after the trial period.

FEES. There are no fees or other charges for this modification.

REPRESENTATIONS. Please read the enclosed Modification Agreement carefully and make sure that you
understand it and that the statements set forth in the "My Representations” section are true and accurate. If you have
any questions, please contact us at 1.888.204.1495.

BORROWER INCENTIVE. If you make your monthly mortgage payments on time, you will accrue a monthly benefit
equal fo $83.33 [the lesser of. (i) $83.33 or (ji) one-half of the reduction in the monthly morigage payment]. As long
as your mortgage loan does not become 90 days delinquent, we will apply your accrued monthly benefit to your
morigage loan and reduce your principal balance after each of the first through fifth anniversaries of the month in
which the Trial Period Plan is executed. If your medified mortgage loan ever becomes 90 days delinquent, you will
lose all acerued but unapplied principal reduction benefits and will no longer be eligible to accrue additional principal
reduction benefits even if the morigage loan is later brought current.




~ Home Affordable Modification Agreement

- (Servicer Copy 1)

investor Loan # 7

After Recording Return To:
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
Attn: Home Retention Division
4500 Amon Carter Blvd.

Fort Worth, TX 76155

This document was prepared by BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower (“1")1:

Lender (“Lender”): BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Date of first lien Security Instrument ("Mortgage”) and Note (“Note”): August 14, 2006

Loan Number: *

Property Address (See Exfubit A for Legal Description, if and when recording becomes necessary)
(“Propertv™): 7 i i P

MERS: ' ;

MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi

48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Affordable

Modification Agreement (“Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the

Mortgage or Deed of Trust (“Morigage") on the Properly, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage.

The Morigage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the

‘Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to
- them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed capy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. If there Is more than one Borrower or Morigagor executing this document, each is referred to as "I." For purposes of this
dacument words signifying the singular (such as *1") shall include the plural (such as ‘we’) and vice versa where appropriate.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family = Fannie Mae/Freddio NMac UNIFORM

T ——
”1"428939584-USL‘HMP+HHP+35160&

8116 0B/08 DF




1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | ém in default under the Loan
Documents, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets fo
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. |live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned:

C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and 1 understand that | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification program (“Program™));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so;
and

G. | have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout
Plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Medification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A. | prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that
my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not
be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the
rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. [ understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) | receive from
the Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender
will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to
meet any ane of the requirements under this Agreement,

3. The Medification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically become modified on the 1st day of March, 2011 (the “Modification
Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if
| have failed to make any payments as a precondition of this modification under a workout plan or
trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on
the 1st day of March, 2011.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: September 1, 2036.
B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be

past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding late charges, collectively, "Unpaid Amounts")

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannio Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM

l [ | l” | I_l“ F’m"ixﬂaiﬁl?'l ETS (rov. BI09)(page 2 of 7 pages)
14289395B+USCHMNP+HMP+35

160¢&

u
8116 08/08 DF




less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new
Principal balance of my Note will be $308,828.87 (the “New Principal Balance”). | understand
that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added
Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest in effect under this Agreement. | also
understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid interest that is added to the
outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 2.125% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
February 01, 2011 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on March 1, 2011. My payment schedule for the modified loan is as follows:

Years Interest Rate | Interest Rute Change Monthly Prin & |Monthly Escrow | Total Monthly Payment Begins On Number of
Date Int Payment Payment Payment* Monthly
Amount Amount* Payments

1-5 2.125% February 01, 2011 $1,304.92 5306.44 §1,611.36 March 01, 2011 60
May adjust May adjust
periodically periodically

6 3.125% February 01, 2016 $1,433.41 May adjust May adjust March 01, 2016 12
periodically periodically

7 4.125% February 01, 2017 $1,563.08 May adjust May adjust March 01, 2017 12
periodicaily periadically

8-26 4.750% February 01, 2018 $1,643.67 May adjust Muy odjust March 01, 2018 223
periodically pericdically

4,

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
tharefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the conirary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or siep interest
rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate morigage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no
longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule
for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each for the remaining
term of the loan. My modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would
allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting any unpaid inierest to be added to the
ouistanding principal balance.

| will be in defauli if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as madified by
this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the esvent of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate
set forth in Section 3.C.

Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have

signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased,; (i) the borrower and
co-borrower are divarced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDAEBLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Single Family = Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM

Form 3167  3/08 (rev. B/09)(page 3 of 7 pages)

A

HMP+351608

LMY

1642B93958+USCHRA

P+

8116 08/08 DF




under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period
Plan or Workout Plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all
other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. Funds for Escrow Items: | will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, 2 sum (the "Funds")
to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which
can attain priority over the Morigage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
paymenis or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or
any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of morigage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ltems." |
shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. |
shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the
Funds Yor any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive my obligation to pay o Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, | shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall
furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may
require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed {o be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase
"covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem,
Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such
amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance
with the Loan Documents, and, upan such revocation, | shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender
to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an insfitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Iterns, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and | can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account
to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall
pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family = Fannie Mae/Froddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT Form 8 STI 08 (rev. BIO9

S

2893958+U HMN HMP+351608

8116 08/08 DF




in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly paymenis.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documients, Lender shall promptly
refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

E. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the
terms and conditions of the Loan Documentis.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, | agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not
exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such
option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall
give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days
from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Daie, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property
as permitted under the Garmn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or
transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the
Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a
buyer or transferee of the Properiy.

I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment
of the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar fitle
insurance produci(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by
the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and
the Agreement will be null and void. | also agree to allow Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this
loan maodification which will include a Legal Description, recording information of the original
security instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk's Office to
allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

K. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand
that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no
legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will
not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Home

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family —~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM

Form TIIIEITII |31|09 (rev. B/09)(page 5 of 7 pages)
142893958+USCHMP+HHNP 51

+3 60&

8116 08/08 DF




Affordable Modification program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized
and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O.
Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been
registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the
morigage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited
to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my

name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment
history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and
activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information
and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification Agreement by Lender to (a) the
U.S. Department of the Treasury, (b) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their
responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer,
guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate
lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (d) companies that perform support services for
the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and
(8) any HUD certified housing counselor.

| agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the
loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems
necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me
against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender
requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." [ agree to deliver
the Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such
replacement.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singie Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORN

INSTRUMENT

Form 3167  3/08 (rev. 8/09)(page 6 of 7 pages)

il

+351608&

|

I

1

I

2893958+1U

uu

C

Lu

M

il

npe

P

8118 08/08 DF




The Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. - .
Nominee For BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Date

By:

Date Date

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM

A i i
1"2893953+U5CHMP]~:~H,!IJ |

+3516068&

8116 0B/0B DF




